Off-balance sheet (18,615) 1,274 10,799 (1,213) 6,921 - (834)
Net gap (28,685) 3,999 38,844 4,138 (7,892) (10,404) -

Inflation and spread risks (unaudited)

The VaR of the portfolios of securities the Santander UK group (including ANTS) held for liquidity and investment purposes was £5m at 31 December 2016
(2015: £3m). The main risk factors remain the inflation and spread risk exposures of these positions. The increase in 2016 was mainly as a result of portfolio
growth and rebalancing, plus the impact of more volatile market data used in the VaR calculation.

We regularly stress test the portfolio against historical and hypothetical scenarios. Using the possible losses from the stress tests, we establish limits that
complement our VaR-based limits. At 31 December 2016, using historic deterministic stress tests, we estimated the worst three month stressed loss for these
portfolios to be £280m (2015: £259m). The increase in simulated stress loss from these portfolios was mainly due to portfolio growth from both new asset
purchases, and a rise in the GBP value of foreign currency denominated assets, following the fall in the value of GBP after the UK referendum on EU
membership.

 2016 2015

+50bps

£m
-50bps

£m
+50bps

£m
-50bps

£m

NIM sensitivity  240 (82) 131 39
EVE sensitivity (unaudited) 54 (30) 86 (54)

Risk review

Abbey National Treasury Services plc 2016 Annual Report   49

LIQUIDITY RISK

One of the functions provided by ANTS is treasury support for the Santander UK group. In this regard, ANTS’s role is to provide access to financial markets
and central bank facilities in order to meet the Santander UK group's liquidity, funding and balance sheet management requirements.

Liquidity and funding risk is managed on a Santander UK group basis and it is therefore not appropriate to consider these risks separately at an ANTS